ORDINANCE NO. 192

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES ZONING
ASSOCIATED WITH LOT 3, SUMMIT 56 FINAL PLAT, CITY OF BEE CAVE,
TRAVIS COUNTY, AS RECORDED IN DOCUMENT 2010000095, TRAVIS
COUNTY DEED RECORDS AND WHICH PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 15606
WEST HIGHWAY 71, BEE CAVE, TEXAS; TO AUTHORIZE “GOLF COURSE
(MINIATURE)” USE AS A CONDITIONAL USE AND PROVIDING FOR
CERTAIN CONDITIONS; APPROVING CONCEPT PLAN, AND ELEVATIONS;
PROVIDING FINDINGS OF FACT; PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES.

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to amend the Neighborhood Services
zoning associated with Lot 3, Summit 56 Final Plat, as recorded in document
2010000095, Travis County Deed Records and which property is located at 15606 West
Highway 71, Bee Cave, Texas (the “Property”) to add “Golf Course (Miniature)” use as a
Conditional Use to the Neighborhood Services district zoning; and

WHEREAS, the property owner has submitted a Concept Plan depicting the proposed
Golf Course (Miniature) use and has described operational parameters in its conditional
use permit application, described in Exhibit “B”, attached hereto, and has otherwise
complied with the requirements of the City of Bee Cave Ordinances for a Conditional
Use Permit;

WHEREAS, the notice as required by the City’s Zoning Ordinance has been published
in the official newspaper and given to adjacent property owners;

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission and the City Council has each
conducted Public Hearings on the Application for a Conditional Use Permit wherein
public comment was received and considered;

WHEREAS, Golf Course (Miniature) use in conjunction with Neighborhood Services
zoning is authorized in such zoning districts upon granting of a Conditional Use Permit;

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the use of the Property for Golf Course
(Miniature) use as depicted in the Concept Plan as described in Exhibit “B” in accordance
with any terms or conditions set out in this Ordinance or other ordinances or approvals
applicable to the Property is an appropriate use for the Property.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF BEE CAVE, TEXAS:

Section 1. The City Council finds that the information submitted in the Application
for a Conditional Use Permit submitted by Applicant meets the requirements of the City
of Bee Cave Zoning Ordinance for the Property as depicted on the Concept Plan attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”.



Section 2. Uses. A Conditional Use Permit is hereby granted, subject to the
conditions listed in Section 4 and other limitations herein described, to authorize Golf
Course (Miniature) use on the Property as depicted in Exhibit “A” and in conjunction any
other permitted uses authorized in Neighborhood Services zoning districts.

Section 3. Concept Plan. The Concept Plan attached hereto as Exhibit “A” depicting
the Golf Course (Miniature) use and architectural elevations for buildings and other
structures associated with the use of the Property as a Golf Course (Miniature) use
together with all other uses and amenities depicted in the Concept Plan are all hereby
approved contingent upon the property owner meeting the conditions contained within
Section 4 and in this Ordinance;

Section 4. Conditional Use Permit. The City Council hereby approves a Conditional
Use Permit to the property owner (hereinafter “Permittee’) upon the following terms and
conditions:

1. Permittee shall not commence development until it has secured all building
permits and has received any other approvals as required by the City of Bee Cave
Ordinances. Provided however, that any structures under construction prior to the
date that the Property was annexed into the city limits are not required to obtain a
building permit;

2. The Conditional Use Permit authorizes additional development of the subject
Property only as represented in the Permittee’s application and only to the extent
such development is depicted in the Concept Plan or described in Exhibit “B”,
attached hereto, and only to the extent authorized herein. If portions of the
development of the subject Property requested in the application are not approved
herein by the Council, or are not depicted in Exhibit “A”, or described in Exhibit
“B” then that portion of Permittee’s application is specifically denied;

3. Outdoor music shall be allowed on the Property so long as such music is not
amplified and so long as such music does not exceed 65 decibels at the Property
boundaries.

4. Building and structure setbacks shall be provided as shown on the Concept Plan.

Provided however, that the retaining wall is allowed within the eastern building
set back line.

5. Lighting, landscaping, water quality and storm water detention ponds shall all be
constructed as approved in the applicant’s Site Plan which was approved by the
City on August 14, 2012.

0. Amendments to development for this Property in the future shall comply with
Neighborhood Services zoning except as may approved by this Conditional Use
Permit.



7. The uses authorized in this Conditional Use Permit shall also comply with the
development standards and operational standards described in Exhibit “B”
attached hereto.

8. The parking areas depicted in the Concept Plan and as approved in the Site Plan
approved August 14, 2012 are not approved herein as an exception to the City’s
zoning requirements. Permittee shall be required to seek a long term contract for
joint parking with adjoining property owners or through acquisition of additional
adjacent property. In the event that parking sufficient to meet the parking
requirements of the City’s zoning ordinances is not obtained as contemplated
herein within one year from the date of this Ordinance, the City may impose
additional conditions on the operation of the facility or require that additional
parking be constructed as a condition of this Permit.

9. Permittee is authorized to utilize chain length fence at the rear area of the golf
area as shown and depicted in the Concept Plan and Permittee shall install fencing
that complies with the City’s fencing ordinance at all other areas depicting
fencing as shown on the Concept Plan.

10. A wooded buffer area is established and shall be preserved for the Property on the
northern boundary of the lot (rear area of the lot) from the golf course area, across
the creek to the northern property line to screen the miniature golf course and
other activities occurring on the lot from the adjoining neighborhood. Trees and
landscaping within the buffer area shall be maintained and shall not be removed
without permission of the City.

Section. 5.  That any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this
Ordinance or Chapter 32, Zoning, of the Code of Ordinances, as amended hereby, shall
be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction in the municipal court of the
City of Bee Cave, Texas, shall be punished by a fine not to exceed the sum of two
thousand dollars ($2,000.00) for each offense, and each and every day of any such
violation shall be deemed to constitute a separate offense, in accordance with Section
1.01.009 of the City’s Code of Ordinances.

Section 6. Severability. Should any sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase,
or section of this Ordinance be adjusted or held to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid,
the same shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance in whole or any part or provision
thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, and shall
not affect the validity of the City’s Zoning Ordinance or Map as a whole.

Section 7. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and afier its passage
and publication as required by law.



PASSED AND APPROVED this /" day of %Zé 2014

ATTEST:

AN L e B
Kay1§ Holloway, City Sélretary
City of Bee Cave, Texas

[SEAL]

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

o

Attorney

APPROVED:

(s i
%lme Murphy, Qfo d—-

City of Bee Cave




EXHIBIT “A”
CONCEPT PLAN
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The information shown is based on the best information available and is subject to change without notice.
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EXHIBIT “B”
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

1. Live music performance space, size, orientation, and depiction of how it will be
used.

The stage will not exceed 22 ft. x 15 ft. (330 sq. ft.) and shall be located at the center
of the Property. The stage shall be oriented towards the South facing the restaurant
and Highway 71, away from Falconhead West and homes. The restaurant shall be
authorized to feature live music on Thursday evenings, Friday evenings and on the
weekends. From time to time, the restaurant may feature live music during the week,
especially during the summer months. Performers shall consist of be solo guitar
artists playing country, blues, rock and jazz or small bands. On Sunday mornings, the
restaurant may feature Christian Rock brunch. The restaurant shall also be authorized
to feature young people (middle and high school students) who have auditioned and
demonstrated their ability to perform. Hill Country Golf & Guitar will be a family-
oriented place for young people to showcase their talent in the community. Hill
Country Golf & Guitar will meet all requirements of the noise ordinance for decibel
levels as designated and as otherwise described in the Conditional Use Permit.

2. Total square feet of all buildings.

1. Restaurant: 5,627 sq. ft.
2. Deck: 720 sq. ft.
3. Stage: 330 sq. ft.
4. Pro Shop: 280 sq. ft.
5. Restroom-Outdoor: 144 sq. ft.

3. Hours of operation.

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 11:00 AM to 10:00 PM
Friday 11:00 AM to 11:00 PM
Saturday 10:00 AM to 11:00 PM
Sunday 10:00 AM to 9:00 PM

Summer hours may differ but will not exceed the window of 10:00 AM to 11:00 PM
at any time.

4. Lighting standards.



Hill Country Golf & Guitar will comply with the City lighting standards and will support
all codes as stipulated in Section 32.05.012 COBC Code of Ordinances. The current
construction documents are consistent with the Code of Ordinances.

5. Parking spaces required.
Parking spaces shall be provided as depicted in the Concept Plan and additional parking

spots shall be provided as required in the City’s Code of Ordinances in order to support
all uses authorized on the Property.



